RESOLUTION NO. 2009-98

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE GRANTING TWO YEARS ADDITIONAL CITY SERVICE CREDIT FOR RETIREE BENEFITS

WHEREAS, the City Manager of the City of Elk Grove has determined that a shortage of funds exists that necessitates the layoff of employees in order to balance the Fiscal Year 2008-09 budget; and

WHEREAS, some of the affected employees may be eligible to receive two years of additional service credit offered through a contract amendment to the California Public Employee Retirement System; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove desires to provide up to two additional years of City service for the sole purpose of determining eligibility for enrollment in the City's Health Retirement Account; and

WHEREAS, the provision of additional City service credits through this resolution does not create a precedent for other early retirement programs that the City may offer in the future.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

1) Authorizes the City Manager to offer up to two years of City service credit for the sole purpose of attaining the ten years of service necessary for eligibility for enrollment in the City's Health Retirement Account; and

2) Authorizes the City Manager to offer this credit only to those employees that are affected by the layoff effective on May 29, 2009.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th day of May 2009.

PATRICK HUME, Mayor of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jus m Ci

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-98

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 13, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California